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MEMORANDUM: 
 
TO: Historic District Review Board 
 
FROM: Betsy Poulin, Deputy City Planner 
 
DATE: October 15, 2020 
 
RE: Window & Door Replacement, Removal of Fire Escape – 166 Water Street  
 
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
Request: The request is for a Historic Preservation Certificate review as per section 300-316.5 of 
the Augusta Land Use Ordinance. The applicant has replaced the white vinyl double hung 
windows on the top three floors of the building with black painted vinyl Harvey Classic double 
hung and casement windows. The windows facing Water Street are all double hung with 2/2 
lights and the mortar adjacent to these windows was repointed with mortar which does not 
match the surrounding mortar. The Water Street storefront remains unchanged. The window on 
the southern façade was replaced with a casement window and the kitchen thimble was 
removed from the wall. The façade which faces Commercial Street had the metal fire escape 
removed, windows replaced with a mix of double hung windows and casement windows with 
a 4 light arrangement similar to the look of the double hung windows. The metal door on 
Commercial Street was changed from an out-swing four panel door to an in-swing six panel 
metal door. Adjacent to the door is planned to be sided with cedar clapboard with a 5” reveal 
and the door trimmed with 1x6 flat boards. 
 
Applicant: Highland Management Group, LLC/Dean Petruzzi 
 
Owner: Capital Investments, LLC/Robb Crawford  
 
Location: 166 Water Street 
 
Tax Map Number:  Map 34, Lot 74 
 
Base Zoning: Kennebec Business 1 District (KBD1)  
 
Historic Overlay District: Water Street 
 
Contributing Building: Yes 
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Individually NR Listed: No 
 
Planning Board Project: No 

 

Water Street façade (left image) and Commercial Street façade (right image)  
in 2017 at the establishment of the Water Street Historic District.  

  
SUMMARY OF SUBMITTAL PACKAGE 
 
In the submittal package the applicant has provided the Historic District Review Board with the 
following items: 

1. Historic Preservation Certificate Application 
2. Cut-Sheets for Windows and Door 

 
Areas of Comment 
 

1. All changes to the exterior were completed without approval by the Historic District 
Review Board. 

2. The casement windows on the Commercial Street side of the building replaced double 
hung windows, changing the style, which was not required for building codes. 

3. The first floor window facing Commercial Street is undersized with exposed wood 
beneath the window. 
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Code Enforcement Review 
 

1. The fire escape was unsafe for use. 
2. The casement windows facing Commercial Street were not required to meet NFPA Life 

Safety 101 Code requirements as they are within a stairway. 
3. The top floor, northern window facing Commercial Street shall be replaced with an 

egress window or the building sprinkled to meet NFPA Life Safety 101 Code 
requirements as the room inside is residential. 

 
Water Street Historic District 
 
The National Register paperwork states that 166 Water Street is part of the Edmund T. Bridge 
Buildings, 1835.  Attached are excerpts from: 

1. National Register – Water Street Historic District (2017) 
2. Maine Historic Preservation Commission Survey  
3. Augusta’s Water Street Commercial District – Excerpt 
4. Downtown Augusta, Maine: A Brief Architectural and Historical Overview – Excerpt 

 

 
Water Street façade, current image.  
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CRITERIA FOR REVIEW OF A HISTORIC PRESERVATION CERTIFICATE 
(Section 300-316.5 of the LUO) 
 
Standards of Evaluation (Section 300-316.5.O of the LUO) 
The review standards which apply to this application are § 300-316.5.O(2) Reconstruction 
renovation and alteration.  
 

(a) Except as specified in Subsection L (Activities not requiring an historic preservation 
certificate), a structure designated as an historic landmark or site or a structure located in 
a designated historic district, or related structures or improvements, such as walls, 
fences, lights fixtures, steps, or paving located in a designated historic district, shall not 
be altered, and no historic preservation certificate shall be issued for such actions unless 
these actions will preserve or enhance the historical and architectural character of the 
structure, and are visually compatible with the viewscape.  

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposed project is in compliance with the standard 
other than the repointed mortar surrounding the windows facing Water Street. The casement 
style windows facing Commercial Street are not visually compatible. 

 

 
Water Street façade, current image. 
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(b) Every reasonable effort shall be made to use a property for its originally intended 
purpose or to provide compatible use for a property that requires minimal alteration to 
the character-defining features of the structure or site and its environment. When NFPA 
Life Safety 101 Code modifications subject to the Historic District Ordinance are made to 
a structure, every effort shall be made to accommodate the standards of the Historic 
District Ordinance while meeting the NFPA Life Safety 101 Code requirements. The 
Board shall review the cost of complying with the NFPA Life Safety 101 Codes and 
determine that the changes made have the least impact possible on the historic 
characteristics of the structure, while still enabling the building to generate a reasonable 
return to the owner. In cases where the originally intended purpose of the structure has 
been modified over time, those changes shall be considered during the Board review of 
the application.  
 
Staff notes the residential use of the upper floor is remaining unchanged and the previously 
existing fire escape was an unsafe means of egress. The fire escape may also have been extending 
over land not owned by the property owner. Two windows, one on each of the upper floors, have 
been changed from a double-hung window style to a casement style, which was not required to 
meet the required egress standards for NFPA Life Safety 101 Codes. The top floor northern 
window may need to be changed to a casement window to meet NFPA Life Safety 101 Codes and 
the casement window style can maintain the visual character (when closed) of the previous 
double-hung windows. 

 

 
Commercial Street façade, current image.  
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(c) Rehabilitation work shall not destroy or displace the distinguishing features or character 
of a structure and setting. Distinctive stylistic features that characterize historic 
structures shall be preserved wherever possible.  
 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposed project is in compliance with the standard. 

Commercial Street first floor undersized window and unfinished doorway. 
 
(d) All structures and sites shall be recognized as products of their own time. Alterations 

that have no historical basis or create a false sense of historical development, such as 
adding conjectural features or elements from other properties, shall be discouraged.  
 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposed project is in compliance with the standard. 
 

(e) Changes that may have taken place in the course of time are evidence of the history and 
development of a structure or site and its environment. These changes may have 
acquired significance in their own right, and this significance shall be recognized and 
respected. Features not original to the structure that have not acquired their own 
significance are deemed noncontributing and, therefore, can be replaced according to 
standards under Subsection O(2)(g) or (j).  
 
Staff notes the windows and doors replaced for this project were not original and were non-
contributing features of the structure, however the double hung style was in the building 
historically.  

 
(f) Distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship that characterize a 

structure or site shall be treated with sensitivity.  
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Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposed project is in compliance with the standard. 
 
(g) Deteriorated architectural features of structures, or settings, shall be repaired rather than 

replaced whenever possible. In the event replacement is necessary, the new material 
should match the material being replaced in composition, design, texture and other 
visual qualities. Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based 
on accurate duplication of features, substantiated by historic, physical or pictorial 
evidence, rather than on conjectural designs or the availability of different architectural 
elements from other structures.  
 
Staff recommends the mortar which was repointed on the Water Street façade be replaced to 
match the visual qualities of the existing mortar on the building. The first floor window on the 
Commercial Street side of the building should be resized to match the building opening. 
 

(h) The surface cleaning of structures shall be undertaken with the gentlest means possible. 
Sandblasting and other methods that will damage the historic building materials shall 
not be undertaken.  
 
Not applicable. 

 
(i) Every reasonable effort shall be made to protect and preserve archaeological resources 

affected by or adjacent to any project. 
 
Not applicable. 

 
(j) Contemporary design for alterations and additions to existing properties is permitted 

when it does not destroy significant historical, architectural or cultural material, and the 
design is compatible with the size, scale, material, and character of the property, 
neighborhood or environment. In particular, modern energy systems and their features 
(solar panels, heat pumps, etc.) shall be allowed to be incorporated into properties with 
an effort to make them fit into the character of the property and neighborhood as best as 
possible.  
 
Not applicable. 

 
(k) Whenever possible, new additions or alterations to structures shall be done in such a 

manner that if such additions or alterations were to be removed in the future, the 
essential form and integrity of the structure would be unimpaired.   
 
Staff recommends that this standard has been met as all existing window and door openings on 
the building have remained unaltered.  







United States Department of the Interior  
 National Park Service / National Register of Historic Places Registration Form  
NPS Form 10-900     OMB No. 1024-0018     (Expires 5/31/2012) 

 

WATER STREET HISTORIC DISTRICT  KENNEBEC COUNTY, MAINE 
Name of Property                   County and State 

 

39 

 

paneled metal door with sidelights. The second story has six-over-six windows in the first two 

bays and no fenestration in the third. The third and fourth stories are three bays wide with 

historic two-over-two windows. All windows have granite lintels and sills. A fire escape 

connects the fourth floor to the ground level. The north and south elevations are party walls 

with the neighboring buildings. 

 

 

42. Edmund T. Bridge Buildings     1 Contributing Building 

1835 

166 Water Street 

MHPC No. 021-0919 

 

166 Water Street is one part of a block known was the Edmund T. Bridge Buildings. It is a set 

of three row-buildings on the west side on Water Street built in 1835.  Originally Federal in 

design, the buildings have undergone a variety of alterations. Historically the block had a 

gabled roof, today all three buildings have flat roofs.  Alterations appear to have occurred 

primarily within the period of significance and although altered, the primary facades contribute 

to the streetscape with traditional storefronts and traditional upper story fenestration patterns. 

 

166 Water Street is four stories tall with two chimneys extending above the roofline on the 

south elevation. The brick façade faces east onto Water Street. The first story is divided into 

three bays by granite posts and lintels. The center entrance is a one-light aluminum door. The 

flanking bays have square aluminum framed display windows with retractable canvas awnings. 

The second, third and fourth stories are two bays wide with one-over-one double-hung 

windows with Federal style granite lintels and sills. Metal fascia lines the flat roof. The south 

elevation is clad in vertical metal siding. A single window with shutters is in the center of the 

second floor. The rear west elevation is brick and is three stories tall. The first, second and 

third stories are two bays wide. The first story includes a window and a six paneled metal door. 

The second and third stories have two bays of one-over-one windows, with a fire escape 

connecting each level. Windows have granite lintels and sills. The north elevation is a party 

wall with 164 Water Street 

 

43. Parking Lot        1 Non-Contributing Site 

168 Water Street 

No Survey 

 

City owned paved lot used for parking. Historically, the Edmund T. Bridge Buildings continued 

across this site to Bridge Street. 

 

44. On-Street Parking       1 Non-Contributing Site 
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Windows, Door & Fire Escape 
Historic Preservation Certificate Application 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
October 20, 2020 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the City of Augusta Land Use Ordinance, the City of Augusta Historic 
District Review Board has considered the application of Highland Management Group, LLC/Dean 
Petruzzi, including supportive data, staff review comments, public meeting testimony, and related 
materials contained in the record. The Historic District Review Board makes the following Findings 
of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 
 
Findings of Fact 
 

1. Project Description:  he applicant has replaced the white vinyl double hung windows on 
the top three floors of the building with black painted vinyl Harvey Classic double hung 
and casement windows. The windows facing Water Street are all double hung with 2/2 
lights and the mortar adjacent to these windows was repointed with mortar which does not 
match the surrounding mortar. The Water Street storefront remains unchanged. The 
window on the southern façade was replaced with a casement window and the kitchen 
thimble was removed from the wall. The façade which faces Commercial Street had the 
metal fire escape removed, windows replaced with a mix of double hung windows and 
casement windows with a 4 light arrangement similar to the look of the double hung 
windows. The metal door on Commercial Street was changed from an out-swing four panel 
door to an in-swing six panel metal door. Adjacent to the door is planned to be sided with 
cedar clapboard with a 5” reveal and the door trimmed with 1x6 flat boards. 

2. Applicant:    Highland Management Group, LLC/Dean Petruzzi 
3. Owner:   Capital Investments, LLC/Robb Crawford 

4. Location:   166 Water Street 
5. Tax Map Number:  Map 34, Lot 75 

6. Base Zoning: Kennebec Business 1 District (KBD1)  
7. Historic Overlay District: Water Street 
8. Contributing Building: Yes 

9. Individually NR Listed: No 
10. Planning Board Project:  No 

11. The applicant submitted the following: 
a. Historic Preservation Certificate Application 

b. Cut-Sheets for Windows, Doors and Storefronts 

c. Building Photos 
12. On October 13, 2020 the Kennebec Journal published a legal advertisement for the public 

hearing regarding the application. 
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13. On October 13, 2020, City staff mailed notices to the owners of properties located within 500 
feet of the property regarding the public hearing regarding the application. 

14. On October 20, 2020, the Historic District Review Board held a public meeting regarding the 
application. The Historic District Review Board conducted a detailed review of the material 
listed above, the staff review dated October 15, 2020, and considered testimony by the 
applicant and interested members of the public.  _____ individuals testified at the public 
meeting and _____ written communications regarding the application were received. The 
Board voted to (approve/approve with conditions/deny) the application. 

 
Conclusions of Law 
 
In view of the above actions and the application and supporting documentation in the record, the 
Historic District Review Board makes the following conclusions of law.  
 
§ 300-316.5.O. Historic District – Standards of Evaluation 
 
The review standards which apply to this application are § 300-316.5.O.2. Reconstruction, 
renovation and alteration. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.a 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it preserves and enhances the historical 
and architectural character of the structure and is visually compatible with the viewscape, other 
than the visually incompatible repointed mortar surrounding the windows facing Water Street and 
the casement windows facing Commercial Street. Conditions of approval has been added to 
address this concern. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.b 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it is not altering the character-defining 
features of the structure, site or its environment, with compliance with the conditions of approval.  

 
300-316.5.O.2.c 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it preserves distinctive stylistic 
features that characterize the historic structure. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.d 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it is compatible with the building 
architectural style. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.e 
The proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it is compatible with the building 
architectural style, with the condition of approval changing the two casement windows to double 
hung.  
 
300-316.5.O.2.f 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it has not disturbed distinctive stylistic 
features of the structure. 
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300-316.5.O.2.g 
The project will be in compliance with this ordinance standard when the repointed mortar 
surrounding the Water Street façade windows is replaced with visually compatible mortar to match 
the remainder of the façade. In addition, the first floor window facing Commercial Street shall be 
replaced with a window matching the building opening. See the condition of approval below. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.h 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O.2.i 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O.2.j 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O.2.k 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
THEREFORE, the Historic District Review Board hereby (approves, approves with conditions, 

denies), the application of Highland Management Group, LLC/Dean Petruzzi as described in the 
findings above, with the following additional finding(s). 
 

1. None. 
 
Conditions of Approval 
 
The following conditions shall be met prior to the issuance of a permit from the Code Enforcement 
Bureau.  
 

1. Mortar surrounding the Water Street façade windows shall be repointed to match the visual 
qualities of the mortar on the façade.  

2. The casement style windows facing Commercial Street shall be replaced with double-hung 
windows for consistent visual character. 

3. The top floor, northern window facing Commercial Street shall be replaced with a casement 
window or the building shall be sprinkled to meet NFPA Life Safety 101 Codes. 

4. The first floor window, facing Commercial Street, shall be replaced with a window which 
matches the size of the building opening. 
 

              
 Daniel Stevens, Historic District Review Board Chair  Date 
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MEMORANDUM: 
 
TO: Historic District Review Board 
 
FROM: Betsy Poulin, Deputy City Planner and  
 Robert Overton, Director of Code Enforcement 
 
DATE: November 16, 2020 
 
RE: Doors and Decks 
 
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
Request: The request is for a Historic Preservation Certificate review as per section 300-316.5 of 
the Augusta Land Use Ordinance. The applicant also has removed over 1/3 of the brick wall, 
with windows, on the rear of the building, facing the Kennebec River, to be reconstructed with 
glass doors and projecting decks on the top two floors of the building. The applicant provided 
cut sheets for Harvey vinyl patio doors, no divided glass. The architectural elevations note 
aluminum sliding doors. The deck framing is proposed to be constructed of pressure treated 
lumber, the decking would be grey composite, and the railings will be glass. Deck dimensions 
to extend 4 feet from the face of the building and be 9—6” wide. Two different framing methods 
would be used, one of which includes a pressure treated wood strut to support the cantilevered 
deck. The brick infill and around the openings would match the brick on the façade. The 
applicant saved brick removed previously for reuse. 
 
Applicant: 147-153 Water Street, LLC (Soo Parkhurst) 
 
Owner: 147-153 Water Street, LLC (Soo Parkhurst) 
 
Location: 147-153 Water Street 
 
Tax Map Number:  Map 34, Lot 17 
 
Base Zoning: Kennebec Business 1 District (KBD1)  
 
Historic Overlay District: Water Street 
 
Contributing Building: Yes 
 
Individually NR Listed: No 
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Planning Board Project: No 
 
 
SUMMARY OF SUBMITTAL PACKAGE 
 
In the submittal package the applicant has provided the Historic District Review Board with the 
following items: 

1. Historic Preservation Certificate Application 
2. Door Product Literature 
3. Architectural Elevations and Details 

 
Areas of Concern 
 
Construction on the eastern façade facing the river have commenced without permits or review 
by the Historic District Review Board.  
 
Staff Review 
 
Code Enforcement: Two different framing styles are used for the decks, presumably to avoid 
ceiling impacts in the first floor of the building. Both methods of framing are acceptable in 
regards to code implications. Stamped plans by an architect or engineer must be provided for 
issuance of a building permit.  
 
Historic District Staff Opinion: The removal of a large portion of the façade prior to review with 
the Historic District Review Board is a concern. Four window openings, with granite lintels and 
wills, were removed from the building. The character of the building and the viewscape is 
substantially changed. Conversion of an existing window opening into a door would have been 
a more historically appropriate method for deck access. The deck is a modern design which has 
appropriate scale and size, but the material could be changed to better fit the context.  
 
Water Street Historic District 
 
The National Register paperwork states that the Appia J. Whipple and Francis Beach Building 
was constructed c. 1912. The historical paperwork was provided for the October 20, 2020 
meeting.  
 
 
CRITERIA FOR REVIEW OF A HISTORIC PRESERVATION CERTIFICATE 
(Section 300-316.5 of the LUO) 
 
Standards of Evaluation (Section 300-316.5.O of the LUO) 
 
The review standards which apply to this application are §  300-316.5.O(2). Reconstruction, 
renovation and alteration. 
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(a) Except as specified in Subsection L (Activities not requiring an historic preservation 
certificate), a structure designated as an historic landmark or site or a structure located in 
a designated historic district, or related structures or improvements, such as walls, 
fences, lights fixtures, steps, or paving located in a designated historic district, shall not 
be altered, and no historic preservation certificate shall be issued for such actions unless 
these actions will preserve or enhance the historical and architectural character of the 
structure, and are visually compatible with the viewscape.  

 
Staff recommends that the project does not preserve the historical or architectural character of the 
structure. The decks and doors are a modern design and similar to another river facing building 
in the downtown, which was constructed prior to establishment of the Water Street Historic 
District. The decks could be considered visually compatible with the viewscape, with a change in 
materials.    

 
(b) Every reasonable effort shall be made to use a property for its originally intended 

purpose or to provide compatible use for a property that requires minimal alteration to 
the character-defining features of the structure or site and its environment. When NFPA 
Life Safety 101 Code modifications subject to the Historic District Ordinance are made to 
a structure, every effort shall be made to accommodate the standards of the Historic 
District Ordinance while meeting the NFPA Life Safety 101 Code requirements. The 
Board shall review the cost of complying with the NFPA Life Safety 101 Codes and 
determine that the changes made have the least impact possible on the historic 
characteristics of the structure, while still enabling the building to generate a reasonable 
return to the owner. In cases where the originally intended purpose of the structure has 
been modified over time, those changes shall be considered during the Board review of 
the application.  
 
Staff finds the removal of the windows was not required to meet NFPA Life Safety 101 
requirements.  

 
(c) Rehabilitation work shall not destroy or displace the distinguishing features or character 

of a structure and setting. Distinctive stylistic features that characterize historic 
structures shall be preserved wherever possible.  
 
Staff finds the removal of four window openings on the rear of the façade destroyed distinguishing 
features and character of the structure.  

 
(d) All structures and sites shall be recognized as products of their own time. Alterations 

that have no historical basis or create a false sense of historical development, such as 
adding conjectural features or elements from other properties, shall be discouraged.  

 
Not applicable. 
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(e) Changes that may have taken place in the course of time are evidence of the history and 

development of a structure or site and its environment. These changes may have 
acquired significance in their own right, and this significance shall be recognized and 
respected. Features not original to the structure that have not acquired their own 
significance are deemed noncontributing and, therefore, can be replaced according to 
standards under Subsection O(2)(g) or (j). 
 
Not applicable.  
 

 
Eastern façade (indicated with arrow) at the establishment of the Historic District.  

 
(f) Distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship that characterize a 

structure or site shall be treated with sensitivity.  
 
Staff finds the windows removed included granite lintels and sills, which are distinctive feature of 
downtown historic buildings. These have been eliminated.   
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(g) Deteriorated architectural features of structures, or settings, shall be repaired rather than 

replaced whenever possible. In the event replacement is necessary, the new material 
should match the material being replaced in composition, design, texture and other 
visual qualities. Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based 
on accurate duplication of features, substantiated by historic, physical or pictorial 
evidence, rather than on conjectural designs or the availability of different architectural 
elements from other structures.  
 
Not applicable.  

 

 
Eastern façade, October 2020. 
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(h) The surface cleaning of structures shall be undertaken with the gentlest means possible. 

Sandblasting and other methods that will damage the historic building materials shall 
not be undertaken.  
 
Not applicable. 

 
(i) Every reasonable effort shall be made to protect and preserve archaeological resources 

affected by or adjacent to any project. 
 
Not applicable.  

 
(j) Contemporary design for alterations and additions to existing properties is permitted 

when it does not destroy significant historical, architectural or cultural material, and the 
design is compatible with the size, scale, material, and character of the property, 
neighborhood or environment. In particular, modern energy systems and their features 
(solar panels, heat pumps, etc.) shall be allowed to be incorporated into properties with 
an effort to make them fit into the character of the property and neighborhood as best as 
possible.  
 
Staff finds the proposed deck projections on the building do not extend from the façade further 
than the building to the north and are similar in size and scale to existing fire escapes on adjacent 
buildings. Use of metal framing would be preferred over the proposed pressure treated wood to 
better blend with the character of the nearby fire escapes. The construction of the doors and decks 
did destroy architectural material. Converting an existing window opening into a door would 
have been a more acceptable design technique. 

 
(k) Whenever possible, new additions or alterations to structures shall be done in such a 

manner that if such additions or alterations were to be removed in the future, the 
essential form and integrity of the structure would be unimpaired.   
 
Staff finds significant work would be required to recreate the essential form and integrity of the 
façade. 
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Doors and Decks 
Historic Preservation Certificate Application 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
November 17, 2020 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the City of Augusta Land Use Ordinance, the City of Augusta 
Historic District Review Board has considered the application of 147-153 Water Street, LLC (Soo 
Parkhurst), including supportive data, staff review comments, public meeting testimony, and 
related materials contained in the record. The Historic District Review Board makes the 
following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 
 
Findings of Fact 
 

1. Project Description: The request is for a Historic Preservation Certificate review as per 
section 300-316.5 of the Augusta Land Use Ordinance. The applicant also has removed 
over 1/3 of the brick wall, with four windows, on the rear of the building, facing the 
Kennebec River, to be reconstructed with glass doors and projecting decks on the top 
two floors of the building. The applicant provided cut sheets for Harvey vinyl patio 
doors, no divided glass. The architectural elevations note aluminum sliding doors. The 
deck framing is proposed to be constructed of pressure treated lumber, the decking 
would be grey composite, and the railings will be glass. Deck dimensions to extend 4 
feet from the face of the building and be 9—6” wide. Two different framing methods 
would be used, one of which includes a pressure treated wood strut to support the 
cantilevered deck. The brick infill and around the openings would match the brick on 
the façade. The applicant saved brick removed previously for reuse.  

2. Applicant:    147-153 Water Street, LLC (Soo Parkhurst) 
3. Owner:   147-153 Water Street, LLC (Soo Parkhurst) 
4. Location:   147-153 Water Street 
5. Tax Map Number:  Map 34, Lot 17 

6. Base Zoning:   Kennebec Business 1 District (KBD1)  
7. Historic Overlay District: Water Street 
8. Contributing Building: Yes 
9. Individually NR Listed: No 

10. Planning Board Project:  No 

11. The applicant submitted the following: 
a. Historic Preservation Certificate Application 

b. Door Product Literature 
c. Architectural Elevations and Details 

12. On November 10, 2020 the Kennebec Journal published a legal advertisement for the 
public hearing regarding the application. 
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13. On November 10, 2020, City staff mailed notices to the owners of properties located 
within 500 feet of the property regarding the public hearing regarding the application. 

14. On November 17, 2020, the Historic District Review Board held a public meeting 
regarding the application. The Historic District Review Board conducted a detailed 
review of the materials submitted, the staff review dated November 16, 2020, and 
considered testimony by the applicant and interested members of the public.  _____ 
individuals testified at the public meeting and _____ written communications regarding 
the application were received. The Board voted to (approve/approve with 
conditions/deny) the application. 

 
Conclusions of Law 
 
In view of the above actions and the application and supporting documentation in the record, 
the Historic District Review Board makes the following conclusions of law.  
 
§ 300-316.5.O. Historic District – Standards of Evaluation 
The review standards which apply to this application are § 300-316.5.O(2) Reconstruction, 
renovation and alteration. 
 

300-316.5.O(2)(a)  
The proposal does not preserve the historical or architectural character of the structure, as 
the window openings and a portion of the façade were eliminated. The decks are modern 
and are considered visually compatible with the viewscape, with compliance with the 
condition of approval. 
 
300-316.5.O(2)(b)  
No changes were required to the exterior of the building to meet NFPA Life Safety 101 
requirements.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(c) 
Removal of the window openings destroyed the distinguishing features and character of the 
structure. A condition of approval has been added to address this review standard.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(d) 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(e) 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(f) 
Distinctive features of the building, including windows with granite lintels and sills have 
been removed. A condition of approval has been added for reconstruction of these features 
to meet this review standard. 
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300-316.5.O(2)(g) 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(h) 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(i) 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(j) 
The size and scale of the decks are modern and compatible with the character of the 
property, neighborhood and environment. A condition of approval has been added in 
regards to the material of the framing. Reconstruction of the window openings, with granite 
lintels and sills, is required. Conversion of one opening, per floor, to a door for deck access 
is permitted, as outlined in the conditions of approval. 
 
300-316.5.O(2)(k) 
This standard is not met as significant work would be required to recreate the essential form 
and integrity of the façade. Conditions of approval address this review standard.   

 
 
THEREFORE, the Historic District Review Board hereby (approves, approves with conditions, 

denies), the application of 147-153 Water Street, LLC (Soo Parkhurst) as described in the 
findings above, with the following additional finding(s). 
 

1. Removal of 1/3 of the façade, including four window openings, was conducted prior to 
review by the Board. 

 
Conditions of Approval 
 
The following conditions shall be met prior to the issuance of a permit for the Water Street 
window replacement from the Code Enforcement Bureau.  
 

1. Reconstruction of the window openings, with granite lintels and sills, is required. 
Conversion of one opening on each floor to a door for deck access is permitted.  

2. Deck framing shall be changed to metal to better blend with the character of the 
environment.  

 
 
              
 Daniel Stevens, Historic District Review Board Chair  Date 
 

 





1

Betsy Poulin

From: Soo Parkhurst <soo@opglass.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 10, 2020 9:26 AM

To: Betsy Poulin

Subject: RE: HDRB Meeting - November 17th

Thanks Betsy.   

 

I’ll be there. 

 

Decking will be grey composite.  PT framing will be exposed.  Railings will be glass.  We saved bricks from the demo to 

use in infill areas.  Mortar will match existing.   

 

Only thing I can do is take pics of my dad’s decks to show comparison?  I don’t have an actual picture of something not 

built yet—I hope they understand that.  I only have those drawings I sent over.  Do you think taking pics of existing decks 

on my dad’s building will be ok? 

 
*********************** 
Soo K. Parkhurst 
Vice President 
O&P Glass 
140 Capitol St. 
Augusta, ME 04330 
soo@opglass.com 
o: 207-622-3448 
m: 207-458-3585 
f: 207-622-3268 
*********************** 
 

From: Betsy Poulin [mailto:betsy.poulin@augustamaine.gov]  

Sent: Monday, November 09, 2020 4:14 PM 
To: 'Soo Parkhurst' 

Subject: HDRB Meeting - November 17th 

 

Hello Soo – 

 

Attached is the agenda for next week’s meeting, which will be held via Zoom.  

 

Do you have any more information about the materials for the construction. What will the decking boards material be? 

Will the PT framing be covered with anything or be visible? Will the infill brick on the wall match existing? Same with the 

mortar? 

 

Did you say you have pictures of what the decks will look like? 

 

Betsy Poulin 

Deputy City Planner 

City of Augusta 

16 Cony Street 

Augusta, Maine 04330 

207.626.2365 
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MEMORANDUM: 
 
TO: Historic District Review Board 
 
FROM: Betsy Poulin, Deputy City Planner and  
 Robert Overton, Director of Code Enforcement 
 
DATE: November 13, 2020 
 
RE: Steve Smith Signage – Governor Hill Mansion 
 
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
Request: The request is for a Historic Preservation Certificate review as per section 300-316.5 of 
the Augusta Land Use Ordinance. The applicant proposes to mount two, 1/8” thick laminated 
aluminum, solid core, wall signs to the building. Screws will connect the signs to the building 
and screw caps will cover the heads of the screws in matching colors. A 30” high by 6’7” long 
sign is proposed to be mounted on the northern end of the eastern façade facing State Street 
between the first and second floor windows. A 30” high by 10’ long sign is proposed to be 
mounted on the eastern end of the northern façade facing Green Street between the first and 
second floor windows and extending toward the eastern corner of the building. 
 
Applicant: Stephen Smith 
 
Owner: Hill Mansion, LLC / Geoffrey Houghton 
 
Location: 136 State Street 
 
Tax Map Number:  Map 33, Lot 138 
 
Base Zoning: Institute/Business/Professional District (BP) 
 
Historic Overlay District: Winthrop Street 
 
Contributing Building: Yes 
 
Individually NR Listed: Yes 
 
Planning Board Project: No 
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SUMMARY OF SUBMITTAL PACKAGE 
 
In the submittal package the applicant has provided the Historic District Review Board with the 
following items: 

1. Historic Preservation Certificate Application 
2. Sign Permit Application 
3. Images of Building with Proposed Signage 

 

 
Eastern facing façade. 

 
Staff Review 
 
Code Enforcement: The signage proposed meets the Augusta Land Use Ordinance sign 
standards within the BP Zoning District. Building mounted signs facing both State Street and 
Green Street are permitted. Only one ground mounted sign is permitted on the property, which 
currently exists at the southeastern corner of the lot on State Street. A 15 square foot ground 
mounted sign, 15 feet high is permitted, and is what exists today. Multi-tenant signage size can 
be increased based on the number of tenants.   
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Historic District Staff Opinion: The Governor Hill Mansion is one of the landmark buildings in 
the City of Augusta. A ground mounted sign exists on the property, which could be modified to 
add tenant signage, and would preserve the aesthetics of the historic building façades. The 
façade facing State Street is of the highest importance for preservation. The majority of the 
buildings in the area have ground mounted signage instead of building mounted signage.  
 
Winthrop Street Historic District 
 
The National Register paperwork states that 136 State Street is the Governor John F. Hill 
Mansion, c. 1901.  Excerpts from the items listed below were provided at the October 15, 2020 
meeting. 

1. National Register – Individual Listing (1977) 
2. National Register – Winthrop Street Historic District (2001) 

 

 
View looking northwest at the façade and ground mounted signage from State Street. 

 
CRITERIA FOR REVIEW OF A HISTORIC PRESERVATION CERTIFICATE 
(Section 300-316.5 of the LUO) 
 
Standards of Evaluation (Section 300-316.5.O of the LUO) 
 
The review standards which apply to this application are §  300-316.5.O(2). Reconstruction, 
renovation and alteration. 
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(a) Except as specified in Subsection L (Activities not requiring an historic preservation 
certificate), a structure designated as an historic landmark or site or a structure located in 
a designated historic district, or related structures or improvements, such as walls, 
fences, lights fixtures, steps, or paving located in a designated historic district, shall not 
be altered, and no historic preservation certificate shall be issued for such actions unless 
these actions will preserve or enhance the historical and architectural character of the 
structure, and are visually compatible with the viewscape.  

 
Staff Review: The proposed signage may not be considered visually compatible with the viewscape 
or the historical and architectural character of the structure. Other buildings in the vicinity 
typically use ground mounted signage for businesses. 

 

 
Northern and eastern façades.  

 
(b) Every reasonable effort shall be made to use a property for its originally intended 

purpose or to provide compatible use for a property that requires minimal alteration to 
the character-defining features of the structure or site and its environment. When NFPA 
Life Safety 101 Code modifications subject to the Historic District Ordinance are made to 
a structure, every effort shall be made to accommodate the standards of the Historic 
District Ordinance while meeting the NFPA Life Safety 101 Code requirements. The 
Board shall review the cost of complying with the NFPA Life Safety 101 Codes and 
determine that the changes made have the least impact possible on the historic 
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characteristics of the structure, while still enabling the building to generate a reasonable 
return to the owner. In cases where the originally intended purpose of the structure has 
been modified over time, those changes shall be considered during the Board review of 
the application.  
 
Not applicable. 

 

 
Existing ground mounted signage, installed in 2005. Constructed of foam with granite-like finish. 

 
(c) Rehabilitation work shall not destroy or displace the distinguishing features or character 

of a structure and setting. Distinctive stylistic features that characterize historic 
structures shall be preserved wherever possible.  
 
Not applicable. 

 
(d) All structures and sites shall be recognized as products of their own time. Alterations 

that have no historical basis or create a false sense of historical development, such as 
adding conjectural features or elements from other properties, shall be discouraged.  
 
Not applicable. 
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(e) Changes that may have taken place in the course of time are evidence of the history and 

development of a structure or site and its environment. These changes may have 
acquired significance in their own right, and this significance shall be recognized and 
respected. Features not original to the structure that have not acquired their own 
significance are deemed noncontributing and, therefore, can be replaced according to 
standards under Subsection O(2)(g) or (j).  
 
Not applicable. 

 
(f) Distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship that characterize a 

structure or site shall be treated with sensitivity.  
 
Staff Review: The proposed signage will be attached to the façade of the building with screws and 
easily removable. The structure will be treated with sensitivity.  

 
(g) Deteriorated architectural features of structures, or settings, shall be repaired rather than 

replaced whenever possible. In the event replacement is necessary, the new material 
should match the material being replaced in composition, design, texture and other 
visual qualities. Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based 
on accurate duplication of features, substantiated by historic, physical or pictorial 
evidence, rather than on conjectural designs or the availability of different architectural 
elements from other structures.  
 
Not applicable. 

 
(h) The surface cleaning of structures shall be undertaken with the gentlest means possible. 

Sandblasting and other methods that will damage the historic building materials shall 
not be undertaken.  
 
Not applicable. 

 
(i) Every reasonable effort shall be made to protect and preserve archaeological resources 

affected by or adjacent to any project. 
 
Not applicable. 

 
(j) Contemporary design for alterations and additions to existing properties is permitted 

when it does not destroy significant historical, architectural or cultural material, and the 
design is compatible with the size, scale, material, and character of the property, 
neighborhood or environment. In particular, modern energy systems and their features 
(solar panels, heat pumps, etc.) shall be allowed to be incorporated into properties with 
an effort to make them fit into the character of the property and neighborhood as best as 
possible.  
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Staff Review: The proposed signage will not destroy significant historical, architectural or 
cultural materials. The signage size, scale, material and how this relates to the character of the 
property, neighborhood or environment should be evaluated. Signage on the State Street façade 
will change the character of the property and neighborhood. Signage facing Green Street would 
have a smaller impact than on the State Street façade. 

 
(k) Whenever possible, new additions or alterations to structures shall be done in such a 

manner that if such additions or alterations were to be removed in the future, the 
essential form and integrity of the structure would be unimpaired.   
 
Staff Review: Should the signage be removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the 
structure will remain unimpaired.  
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Steve Smith Signage – Governor Hill Mansion 
Historic Preservation Certificate Application 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
November 17, 2020 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the City of Augusta Land Use Ordinance, the City of Augusta 
Historic District Review Board has considered the application of Applicant, including 
supportive data, staff review comments, public meeting testimony, and related materials 
contained in the record. The Historic District Review Board makes the following Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law. 
 
Findings of Fact 
 

1. Project Description:  The applicant proposes to mount two, 1/8” thick laminated 
aluminum, solid core, wall signs to the building. Screws will connect the signs to the 
building and screw caps will cover the heads of the screws in matching colors. A 30” 
high by 6’7” long sign is proposed to be mounted on the northern end of the eastern 
façade facing State Street between the first and second floor windows. A 30” high by 10’ 
long sign is proposed to be mounted on the eastern end of the northern façade facing 
Green Street between the first and second floor windows and extending toward the 
eastern corner of the building. 

2. Applicant:    Stephen Smith 

3. Owner:   Hill Mansion, LLC / Geoffrey Houghton 

4. Location:   136 State Street 
5. Tax Map Number:  Map 33, Lot 138 

6. Base Zoning: Institute/Business/Professional District (BP) 
7. Historic Overlay District: Winthrop Street 
8. Contributing Building: Yes 

9. Individually NR Listed: Yes 

10. Planning Board Project:  No 

11. The applicant submitted the following: 
a. Historic Preservation Certificate Application 
b. Sign Permit Application 
c. Images of Building with Proposed Signage 

12. On November 10, 2020, the Kennebec Journal published a legal advertisement for the 
public hearing regarding the application. 

13. On November 10, 2020, City staff mailed notices to the owners of properties located 
within 500 feet of the property regarding the public hearing regarding the application. 

14. On November 17, 2020, the Historic District Review Board held a public meeting 
regarding the application. The Historic District Review Board conducted a detailed 



 
 
Steve Smith Signage – Governor Hill Mansion 
136 State Street 
November 17, 2020 
Page 2 of 3 

review of the materials submitted, the staff review dated November 13, 2020, and 
considered testimony by the applicant and interested members of the public.  _____ 
individuals testified at the public meeting and one_____ written communications 
regarding the application were received. The Board voted to (approve/approve with 
conditions/deny) the application. 

 
Conclusions of Law 
 
In view of the above actions and the application and supporting documentation in the record, 
the Historic District Review Board makes the following conclusions of law.  
 
§ 300-316.5.O. Historic District – Standards of Evaluation 
The review standards which apply to this application are § 300-316.5.O(2) Reconstruction, 
renovation and alteration. 
 

300-316.5.O(2)(a)  
The project will not preserve or enhance the historical and architectural character of the structure and 
will be not be visually compatible with the viewscape. 
 
300-316.5.O(2)(b)  
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(c) 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(d) 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(e) 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(f) 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it will not disturbed distinctive 
stylistic features of the structure. 
 
300-316.5.O(2)(g) 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(h) 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(i) 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
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300-316.5.O(2)(j) 
The project is not in compliance with this ordinance standard as the sign is not compatible with the 
size, scale, material and character of the property, neighborhood or environment.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(k) 
The project additions or alterations will not impair the essential form and integrity of the 
structure, should they be removed in the future. 

 
THEREFORE, the Historic District Review Board hereby (approves, approves with conditions, 

denies), the application of Stephen Smith as described in the findings above, with the 

following additional finding(s). 
 

1.  
 
Conditions of Approval 
 
The following conditions shall be met prior to the issuance of a permit from the Code 
Enforcement Bureau.  
 

1.  
 
 
              
 Daniel Stevens, Historic District Review Board Chair  Date 
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MEMORANDUM: 
 
TO: Historic District Review Board 
 
FROM: Betsy Poulin, Deputy City Planner and  
 Robert Overton, Director of Code Enforcement 
 
DATE: November 13, 2020 
 
RE: Accessible Ramp and Stairs – 7 North Chestnut Street  
 
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
Request: The request is for a Historic Preservation Certificate review as per section 300-316.5 of 
the Augusta Land Use Ordinance. The applicant proposes to install an accessible ramp along 
the front of the building, between the existing porch and brick sidewalk. The ramp is proposed 
be constructed with pressure treated framing members, cedar decking, composite sleeved 
support posts, composite balusters and a steel painted handrail. Landscaping will remain 
between the proposed ramp and the sidewalk to screen the ramp. The ramp starts at the 
accessible parking space and is the most direct route to the reception area and waiting room in 
the building.  
 
August 18, 2020 – Historic District Review Board Meeting Summary: 
Board members requested more information about the interior building layout to determine if 
the proposed location is appropriate. Board members also requested a change in materials from 
composite and vinyl to more appropriate materials for a historic district. 
 
September 3, 2020 – Supplemental Application Materials 
The applicant has submitted a floor plan for the first floor of the building and images of cedar 
decking. 
 
September 19, 2020 - Historic District Review Board Meeting Summary: 
The review of the application was tabled due to inadequate information for the Board to make a 
decision. Additional materials requested include: A full dimensioned floor plan for the 
building, a site plan showing all existing and proposed landscaping and a site visit to be 
performed by the Board.  
 
November 9, 2020 – Supplemental Application Materials 
The applicant has submitted a complete floor plan for the first floor of the building.  
 



 
 
Accessible Ramp and Stairs 
7 North Chestnut Street 
November 13, 2020 
Page 2 of 8 

November 13, 2020 - Staff Review 
Staff performed a site visit on November 13, 2020 to walk through the building and site to 
review layout of the building, dimensions of the doorway openings, changes in elevation, and 
potential options for relocation of the ramp from the location proposed by the applicant to the 
rear entrance on the building. Staff conducted this review as the Board is not permitted to 
conduct a site visit during the COVID 19 pandemic.  
 

 
View looking north at the front of the building. Green stakes note location of proposed ramp.  

Landscaping between the ramp and sidewalk is anticipated to remain in place to screen the ramp.  
 
Measurements were taken at each doorway, hallways and the porches to verify width and other 
conditions of the building layout. A minimum 32” width is required for door openings and this 
is measured between the door jamb and the door leaf (in a 90 degree open position) at the 
narrowest point. The space adjacent to a door, in order to open the door (handle side) requires 
18” for someone in a wheel chair to be out of the way enough to open a door towards them to 
go through the doorway. Hallways require a 36” width. A summary of the measurements has 
been provided by Robert Overton, Director of Code Enforcement, please see attached.  
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Front of the building facing North Chestnut Street.  

 
View from Winthrop Street looking down North Chestnut Street. 
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          Rear of building, looking northwest.                           View looking west from back porch. 
 

 
View looking northeast. The rear entrance is to the right. 
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The Board has discussed the option of moving the ramp entrance to the rear of the building for 
aesthetic considerations. This change in ramp location would require significant site 
improvements. The brick pathway will need to be reset to meet the 2% maximum slope 
requirements, the oil fill and water spigot are on this section of building, the window for the 
conference room projects past the face of the building, which would shift the ramp away from 
the building, the existing porch would need to be increased in width to permit a 5 foot turning 
radius at the corner of the building and to enter the rear door. The increased width will require 
reconstruction of the porch and supports for the roof. The back door has adequate width for 
entry, but the next doorway would require modification, the next room would require purchase 
of new office furniture to increase the passage width, and the hallway would need to be 
widened which would require removal of the chimney. The route the client would travel would 
be 130 feet of travel to the waiting room verses 45 feet, nearly three times the distance. When an 
individual has mobility issues, a shorter distance is preferred. Using an entrance other than the 
main entrance for a building is not looked upon favorably in regards to civil rights. 
 

 
Slope at rear porch (exceeds 2%) 

 
Staff recommends the ramp and stairs be placed on the North Chestnut Street side of the 
building with the incorporation of design materials, construction design and adequate 
landscaping to better blend the ramp into the viewscape.  
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CRITERIA FOR REVIEW OF A HISTORIC PRESERVATION CERTIFICATE 
(Section 300-316.5 of the LUO) 
 
Standards of Evaluation (Section 300-316.5.O of the LUO) 
 
The review standards which apply to this application are §  300-316.5.O(2). Reconstruction, 
renovation and alteration. 

 
(a) Except as specified in Subsection L (Activities not requiring an historic preservation 

certificate), a structure designated as an historic landmark or site or a structure located in 
a designated historic district, or related structures or improvements, such as walls, 
fences, lights fixtures, steps, or paving located in a designated historic district, shall not 
be altered, and no historic preservation certificate shall be issued for such actions unless 
these actions will preserve or enhance the historical and architectural character of the 
structure, and are visually compatible with the viewscape.  

 
The addition of the ramp will require landscaping to screen the structure in order to be as 
visually compatible with the viewscape as possible. The ramp will preserve the historical and 
architectural character of the structure to the greatest extent possible, by using the main entrance 
to the building. Using the rear entrance to the building would require significant alterations to 
the rear porch and change the structure. A condition of approval has been suggested to maintain 
and/or add landscaping between the ramp and the sidewalk. 

 
(b) Every reasonable effort shall be made to use a property for its originally intended 

purpose or to provide compatible use for a property that requires minimal alteration to 
the character-defining features of the structure or site and its environment. When NFPA 
Life Safety 101 Code modifications subject to the Historic District Ordinance are made to 
a structure, every effort shall be made to accommodate the standards of the Historic 
District Ordinance while meeting the NFPA Life Safety 101 Code requirements. The 
Board shall review the cost of complying with the NFPA Life Safety 101 Codes and 
determine that the changes made have the least impact possible on the historic 
characteristics of the structure, while still enabling the building to generate a reasonable 
return to the owner. In cases where the originally intended purpose of the structure has 
been modified over time, those changes shall be considered during the Board review of 
the application.  
 
The character defining features of the structure are not altered by the addition of the accessible 
ramp. 

 
(c) Rehabilitation work shall not destroy or displace the distinguishing features or character 

of a structure and setting. Distinctive stylistic features that characterize historic 
structures shall be preserved wherever possible.  
 
Not applicable  
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(d) All structures and sites shall be recognized as products of their own time. Alterations 
that have no historical basis or create a false sense of historical development, such as 
adding conjectural features or elements from other properties, shall be discouraged.  
 
Not applicable. 

 
(e) Changes that may have taken place in the course of time are evidence of the history and 

development of a structure or site and its environment. These changes may have 
acquired significance in their own right, and this significance shall be recognized and 
respected. Features not original to the structure that have not acquired their own 
significance are deemed noncontributing and, therefore, can be replaced according to 
standards under Subsection O(2)(g) or (j).  
 
The existing stairway to be replaced has no contributing character to the structure. 

 
(f) Distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship that characterize a 

structure or site shall be treated with sensitivity.  
 
Distinctive stylistic features of the structure are being preserved.  

 
(g) Deteriorated architectural features of structures, or settings, shall be repaired rather than 

replaced whenever possible. In the event replacement is necessary, the new material 
should match the material being replaced in composition, design, texture and other 
visual qualities. Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based 
on accurate duplication of features, substantiated by historic, physical or pictorial 
evidence, rather than on conjectural designs or the availability of different architectural 
elements from other structures.  
 
Not applicable. 

 
(h) The surface cleaning of structures shall be undertaken with the gentlest means possible. 

Sandblasting and other methods that will damage the historic building materials shall 
not be undertaken.  
 
Not applicable. 

 
(i) Every reasonable effort shall be made to protect and preserve archaeological resources 

affected by or adjacent to any project. 
 
There are no known archaeological resources in the area which should be protected.  

 
(j) Contemporary design for alterations and additions to existing properties is permitted 

when it does not destroy significant historical, architectural or cultural material, and the 
design is compatible with the size, scale, material, and character of the property, 
neighborhood or environment. In particular, modern energy systems and their features 
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(solar panels, heat pumps, etc.) shall be allowed to be incorporated into properties with 
an effort to make them fit into the character of the property and neighborhood as best as 
possible.  
 
The ramp is being constructed with modern composite materials and the location is the only place 
on the property a ramp can be constructed without modifying the destroying significant 
historical, architectural or cultural material. The Board can further consider the materials and 
how they blend with the character of the property, neighborhood and environment. The size and 
scale of the ramp are as small as possible to meet accessible standards.  

 
(k) Whenever possible, new additions or alterations to structures shall be done in such a 

manner that if such additions or alterations were to be removed in the future, the 
essential form and integrity of the structure would be unimpaired.   
 
Should the ramp need to be removed, the essential form and integrity of the structure will remain 
unimpaired. 
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Accessible Ramp and Stairs 
Historic Preservation Certificate Application 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
November 17, 2020 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the City of Augusta Land Use Ordinance, the City of Augusta 
Historic District Review Board has considered the application of Michael Mallar, Scott Upham 
and Sarah Shed, including supportive data, staff review comments, public meeting testimony, 
and related materials contained in the record. The Historic District Review Board makes the 
following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 
 
Findings of Fact 
 

1. Project Description:  The applicant proposes to install an accessible ramp along the 
front of the building, between the existing porch and brick sidewalk. A stairway will 
extend from the porch to the brick sidewalk along the street. The ramp and stairs are 
proposed to be constructed with pressure treated framing members, cedar decking, 
composite sleeved support posts, composite balusters and a steel painted handrail. 
Landscaping is anticipated to remain between the proposed ramp and the sidewalk to 
screen the ramp. The ramp starts at the accessible parking space and is the most direct 
route to the reception area and waiting room in the building. 

2. Applicant:  Michael Mallar, Agent (Home Improvements of Augusta 
Maine) on behalf of Scott Upham, Cribstone Capital 
Management (business owner) 

3. Owner:   Sarah K. Shed Revocable Living Trust (Sarah K. Shed) 
4. Location:   7 North Chestnut Street 
5. Tax Map Number:  Map 28, Lot 77 

6. Base Zoning:   Medium Density Residential District (RB2)  

7. Historic Overlay District: Winthrop Street 
8. Contributing Building: Yes 

9. Individually NR Listed: No 

10. Planning Board Project:  No 
11. The applicant submitted the following: 

a. Historic Preservation Certificate Application 

b. Commercial Building Permit Application 

c. Ramp Plans and Details 

d. First Floor Plan 

12. On August 11, 2020 the Kennebec Journal published a legal advertisement for the public 
hearing regarding the application. On August 10, 2020, City staff mailed notices to the 
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owners of properties located within 500 feet of the property regarding the public hearing 
regarding the application. 

13. On August 18, 2020, the Historic District Review Board held a public meeting regarding 
the application. The Historic District Review Board conducted a detailed review of the 
materials submitted, the staff review dated August 13, 2020, and considered testimony 
by the applicant and interested members of the public. The Board tabled the review of 
the application and requested additional information to review the project. 

14. On September 9, 2020 the Kennebec Journal published a legal advertisement for the 
public hearing regarding the application. On September 9, 2020, City staff mailed notices 
to the owners of properties located within 500 feet of the property regarding the public 
hearing regarding the application. 

15. On September 10, 2020, the Historic District Review Board held a public meeting 
regarding the application. The Historic District Review Board conducted a detailed 
review of the materials submitted, the staff review dated August 13, 2020, and 
considered testimony by the applicant and interested members of the public. The Board 
tabled the review of the application and requested additional information to review the 
project.  

16. On October 13, 2020 the Kennebec Journal published a legal advertisement for the public 
hearing regarding the application. On October 13, 2020, City staff mailed notices to the 
owners of properties located within 500 feet of the property regarding the public hearing 
regarding the application. No additional materials were submitted by the applicant the 
review of the project was scheduled for the November 17, 2020 meeting.  

17. On November 10, 2020 the Kennebec Journal published a legal advertisement for the 
public hearing regarding the application. On November 10, 2020, City staff mailed 
notices to the owners of properties located within 500 feet of the property regarding the 
public hearing regarding the application. 

18. On November 17, 2020, the Historic District Review Board held a public meeting 
regarding the application. The Historic District Review Board conducted a detailed 
review of the materials submitted, the staff review dated November 13, 2020, and 
considered testimony by the applicant and interested members of the public. _____ 
individuals testified at the public meeting and _____ written communications regarding 
the application were received. The Board voted to (approve/approve with 
conditions/deny) the application. 

 
Conclusions of Law 
 
In view of the above actions and the application and supporting documentation in the record, 
the Historic District Review Board makes the following conclusions of law.  
 
§ 300-316.5.O. Historic District – Standards of Evaluation 
The review standards which apply to this application are § 300-316.5.O(2) Reconstruction, 
renovation and alteration. 
 

300-316.5.O(2)(a) The project will be in compliance with this ordinance standard, to the 
greatest extent possible, with landscaping provided between the ramp and the sidewalk to 
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blend the project into the viewscape of the neighborhood. A condition has been added to the 
approval in relation to landscaping. The ramp will not alter the historical and architectural 
character of the building by utilizing the main entrance of the building.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(b) The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it is not 
altering the character-defining features of the structure, site or its environment.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(c) 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(d) 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(e) 
The proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard. 
 
300-316.5.O(2)(f) 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it has not disturbed distinctive 
stylistic features of the structure. 
 
300-316.5.O(2)(g) 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(h) 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O(2)(i) 
The project is not anticipated to damage archaeological resources. 
 
300-316.5.O(2)(j) 
The project is as in compliance with this standard as possible in consideration with size and 
scale to blend with the character of the property, neighborhood and environment. No 
significant historical architectural or cultural materials will be destroyed. 
 
300-316.5.O(2)(k) 
The project additions or alterations will not impair the essential form and integrity of the 
structure, should they be removed in the future. 

 
 
THEREFORE, the Historic District Review Board hereby (approves, approves with conditions, 

denies), the application of Michael Mallar (Agent) on behalf of Scott Upham (business owner) 
and Sarah K. Shed (building owner) as described in the findings above, with the following 

additional finding(s). 
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1. Relocation of the ramp for access to the rear of the building would be cost prohibitive 
and nearly triple the travel distance for an individual with accessibilities issues. 

 
Conditions of Approval 
 
The following conditions shall be met prior to the issuance of a permit from the Code 
Enforcement Bureau.  
 

1. Landscaping shall be required between the accessible ramp and sidewalk to screen the 
ramp from view.  

2. (If the board desires to add conditions about construction materials, add here) 
 
 
              
 Daniel Stevens, Historic District Review Board Chair  Date 
 

 



1

Betsy Poulin

From: Robert Overton

Sent: Thursday, November 12, 2020 11:40 AM

To: Betsy Poulin

Subject: FW: Drawing of 7 North Chestnut Street- Cribstone

Attachments: 7 North Chestnut St- Cribstone.pdf

 

 

From: Scott Upham <scott@cribstonecapital.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, November 10, 2020 2:18 PM 

To: Robert Overton <robert.overton@augustamaine.gov> 

Cc: mike@mallardecoys.com; Amyn Moolji <amyn@cribstonecapital.com>; Jeffrey Burch <jeff@cribstonecapital.com> 

Subject: Drawing of 7 North Chestnut Street- Cribstone 

 

Rob, 

 

It was a pleasure talking with you yesterday and I appreciate your assistance in helping us comply with Augusta City 

ordinances regarding our proposed accessibility ramp at Cribstone Capital Management.  I have created, to the best of 

my ability, a drawing using an online CAD tool of our office building.  The drawing is to scale, where 1/8 inch equals 1 

foot and while it is not perfect, it does accurately describe the first floor of our office.  In order to help highlight the 

rooms and doorway widths, I have added written remarks where warranted.  As you will see, as the rear deck does not 

have adequate width and is sloped (not perpendicular to the building), a ramp designed for rear entry would necessitate 

a complete rebuild of the rear deck, support structure, as well as the lead up walkway to the rear stairs, which is not 

level. As I suspect you are aware, the average wheelchair is 32”.  To enter through the rear, we would first need to 

navigate two 32” wide doors, followed by a navigation through a hallway that narrows to 27”.  If we chose to avoid the 

27” wide hallway, we would have to eliminate a downstairs office in order to create a better path back to the front of 

the building.   

 

As I have attempted to describe to the committee, a rear ramp is unworkable for many reasons.  All Cribstone clients 

should be afforded the same opportunity to enter our building the way in which they are accustomed- through the front 

door.  Further, if we position the ramp at the front of the building, it can be greatly hidden by landscaping, and not 

overly visible from Winthrop Street, which I believe the committee would see as desirable.  If we were to place the ramp 

on the side of the sunporch, it would be much more visible from Winthrop Street, and I suspect not as desirable for the 

Historical Commission.  I appreciate any guidance you may be able to provide regarding the ramp.  I have spoken with 

our clientele, and as you might imagine, many are upset at the challenges that the Historical Commission is placing upon 

us.  As I have said multiple times, we are not looking for a contentious argument, and there doesn’t seem any reason 

that it needs to come to that.  I prefer that we move forward in an agreeable way.  Do you have any suggestions on how 

that might be achieved? 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Scott E. Upham CPWA®, CIMA® 

 
Managing Partner 

Cribstone Capital Management 
 

155 Park Row 
Brunswick, ME  04011 
Office: 207.844.2000 | Fax: 207.844.2020 
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Mobile: 207.751.1232 | scott@cribstonecapital.com 
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